

FILED

MAY 24 2013

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY _____

No. 311562

**STATE OF WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION THREE**

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent,

v.

PAUL D. BROWNE

Appellant

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

**Frank Cikutovich
Stiley and Cikutovich, PLLC
1403 W. Broadway
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 323-9000
Fax: (509) 324-9029**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. Mr. Browne raised a challenge to probable cause for issuance of the search warrant at the trial court level; however, if Mr. Browne had not, the magistrate granting a warrant lacking probable cause is a manifest error affecting a constitutional right, and Mr. Browne would be allowed to raise the issue on appeal for the first time.....1

B. The affidavit for a search warrant lacked probable cause for the issuance of the search warrant on August 20th, 2009.....6

i. Washington State holds to *Aguilar-Spinelli*; *Gates* argument is invalid.....6

ii. Fellow Officer Rule has not been applied to search warrants, only warrantless arrests.....10

iii. Marijuana Spotters and *Franks*.....12

C. The Trial Court erred in denying Mr. Browne’s motion to dismiss for destruction of evidence.....16

i. Materially Exculpatory Evidence- Mr. Browne has shown apparent exculpatory value and there was no other comparable evidence.....16

ii.	Potentially Useful Evidence – There was bad faith on behalf of the Douglas County Sheriff’s Office in destroying the medical marijuana.....	17
D.	Rebuttable presumption in WAC 246-75-010 DOES apply to possession of marijuana plants, and as such Mr. Ackerman’s testimony should have been allowed.....	18
E.	Conclusion.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Aguilar v. Texas</i> , 378 U.S. 108, 12 L.Ed. 723, 84 S.Ct. 1509 (1964).....	7, 8, 9, 12
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154, 57 L. Ed. 2d 667, 98 S. Ct. 2674 (1978).....	14
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	6, 7
<i>Johnson v. U.S.</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	8
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	4
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1, 119 S. Ct. 1827, 144 L. Ed. 2d 35 (1999).....	5
<i>Spinelli v. United State</i> , 393 U.S. 410, 21 L.Ed.2d 637, 89 S.Ct. 584 (1969).....	7, 8, 9, 12
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 147 Wn.2d 330, 58 P.3d 889 (2002).....	5
<i>State v. Chenoweth</i> , 160 Wn.2d 454, 158 P.3d 595 (2007).....	6

<i>State v. Coristine</i> , NO. 86145-5 at 10 (Supreme Court of Washington, May 9 th , 2013).....	5
<i>State v. Fricks</i> , 91 Wn.2d 391 (1979).....	6
<i>State v. Fry</i> , 168 Wn.2d 1, 228 P.3d 1 (2010).....	4
<i>State v. Haq</i> , 166 Wn. App. 221, 268 P.3d 997 (2012).....	3
<i>State v. Hendricks</i> , 25 Wn. App. 775 (1980).....	6
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 102 Wn.2d 432, 439, 688 P.2d 999 (1980).....	6, 7, 8
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 150 Wn.2d 251, 76 P.3d 217 (2003) (<i>Jackson II</i>).....	7
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 1 Wn. App. 553 at 555, 463 P.2d 205 at 206 (1969).....	5
<i>State v. Jorden</i> , 160 Wn.2d 121 (2007).....	7
<i>State v. Ladson</i> , 138 Wn.2d 343, 979 P.2d 833 (1999).....	15
<i>State v. Lynn</i> , 67 Wn. App. 339, 835 P.2d 251 (1992).....	2, 4
<i>State v. Lyons</i> , 174 Wn. 2d 354, 275 P.2d 314 (2012).....	6, 7, 8
<i>State v. Maddox</i> , 152 Wn.2d 499, 98 P.3d 1199 (2004).....	7
<i>State v. Maesse</i> , 29 Wash. App 642, 629 P.2d 1349, rev. denied, 96 Wash.2d 1009 (1981).....	10
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wash.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	3
<i>State v. Murray</i> , 110 Wn.2d 706, 757 P.2d 487 (1988).....	9
<i>State v. Myrick</i> , 102 Wn.2d 506, 688 P.2d 151 (1984).....	12
<i>State v. Ortega</i> , 297 P.3d 57 (2013).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Partin</i> , 88 Wn.2d 899, 567 P.2d 1136 (1977).....	7
<i>State v. Quezadas-Gomez</i> , 165 Wn. App. 593, 297 P.3d 1036 (2011).....	15

<i>State v. Tan Le</i> , 103 Wn. App. 354, 12 P.3d 653 (2000).....	2, 3, 5
<i>State v. Terrovona</i> , 105 Wn.2d 632 (1986).....	6
<i>State v. Wittenbarger</i> , 124 Wn. 467 (1994).....	17, 18
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914).....	4
<i>Whitely v. Warden, Wyoming State Penitentiary</i> , 401 U.S. 560 (1971).....	11
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471, 92 L.E.2d 441, 83 S.Ct. 407 (1963).....	4, 9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

The United States Constitution, Fourth Amendment.....	2, 3, 19
Washington State Constitution Article I, § 7.....	2, 19

WASHINGTON STATUTES AND ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

RCW 10.31.100.....	11
WAC 246-75-010 – Medical Marijuana.....	18, 19
